P.O. BOX 65, GEORGETOWN, MARYLAND 21930 PHONE: 410, 275-2181

GOLF CART RULES / REGULATIONS / REGISTRATION

• This signed document and the owner's Certificate of golf cart liability insurance coverage must be kept in the Golf Cart at all times, and must be presented to security when requested.

Registration/Insurance.

- The owner shall register his or her Golf Cart(s) with the Club by filling out and signing this Form.
- By signing this document, owners assert that they have liability insurance coverage on their Golf Cart, which
 may be covered under your primary homeowners or renters insurance, please check with you insurance
 provider.
- The owner shall provide an up-to-date Certificate Liability Insurance covering your golf cart and <u>naming Indian</u>
 <u>Acres Club of Chesapeake Bay, Inc. & WSC Inc. as Certificate Holder and Additional Insured</u> to be kept on file
 with the Club <u>PRIOR</u> to operating the golf cart. Any Golf Cart in the campground without a certificate will need
 to be removed from the property.

Operating Golf Cart(s).

- Golf Carts may <u>NOT</u> be operated by unlicensed drivers. <u>Children and any unlicensed driver shall NOT operate</u> <u>golf carts at any time</u>.
- Owners are responsible for any personal injury or property damage caused by golf cart operation. <u>INDIAN ACRES CLUB OF CHESAPEAKE BAY, INC. AND W.S.C., INC. ASSUME NO LIABILITY, AND DISCLAIM ALL LIABILITY, FOR ANY INJURIES, DAMAGE, OR LOSSES THAT MAY BE CAUSED BY USE OR OPERATION OF GOLF CARTS WITHIN THE CAMPGROUND.</u>
- The owner will bear all liability and legal responsibility for the occupants and drivers while using the golf cart. All drivers must be aware of the rules.
- Operator must carry driver's license at all times while operating the Golf Cart.
- Do not allow more passengers than seating permits. **NO STANDING AND/OR RIDING ON THE BACK OF GOLF CART(S).** Always follow manufacturer's requirements for seating capacities.
- Golf Carts must have working headlights and taillights in order to be operated at night. **FLASHLIGHTS ARE NOT ACCEPTIBLE FORMS OF LIGHT.**
- Golf Carts must have Funstead lot number clearly listed in 3-inch reflective numbers on the front and rear of the Golf Cart.
- Carts are not allowed to make excessive noise. Excessive noise shall be determined at the discretion of the Club.
- Golf Carts are to be maintained in safe condition.
- ATV/UTV/Mini bikes/Go Karts/Scooters are **NOT** permitted.
- Golf Carts shall be used only on established Campground roads. No Carts shall be operated on grassy areas.
- Golf Carts must observe quiet hours of 2AM-5AM and **NOT** be in use.
- OPEN DISPLAY OF ALCOHOL ON GOLF CARTS IS NOT PERMITTED. No one under the influence of alcohol or drugs shall be permitted to operate a Golf Cart.
- These terms, conditions, and policies are subject to change without prior warming or notice.

Penalties and Fines for Violations of Rules.

- 1ST Violation Warning / 7 Days to get into compliance.
- 2nd Violation \$150.00 fine
- 3rd Violation \$500 fine, Membership Suspension prohibiting access into the Campground.
- The Club reserves the right to take additional actions as provided in the Restated Declaration of Restrictions.

As the listed owner of a Golf Cart kept or used at Indian Acres Campground, I hereby acknowledge and agree to these Rules and Regulations. I have current Liability Insurance on the Golf Cart and accept all responsibility.

Name	Signature	Date	
Funstead #			
Insurance Policy #	Ехр	Expiration Date	